

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,
ET AL., Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
CATHOLIC CONFERENCES OF ILLINOIS,
IOWA, MICHIGAN, AND MINNESOTA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES N. LAW
Counsel of Record
ROBERT S. DRISCOLL
REINHART BOERNER
VAN DEUREN SC
1000 N Water St - Ste 1700
PO Box 2965
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 298-1000 (telephone)
jlaw@reinhartlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Care for those in need is a fundamentally religious obligation for Catholic bishops and their dioceses.	5
II. Wisconsin’s statute impermissibly entangles the courts in religious questions concerning what constitutes “inherently religious” activity and infringes the Church’s autonomy to determine its internal organization.....	8
III. Wisconsin’s statute violates the Religion Clauses by preferring some types of religious expression and conditioning benefits on conformity to the government’s own conception of what is “typical” religious activity.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	11
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 3 N.W.3d 666, 687 (Wis. 2024)	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 15 (1947).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	11
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 278, 391 (1990).....	15, 16

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12, 13–14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	11
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 305 (1963).....	12
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	11–12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 404 (1963).....	14–15
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 108.02	10
Other Authorities	
<i>Address of Pope Francis to Participants in the Meeting Sponsored by Caritas Internationalis</i> (May 28, 2019)	6
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Deus Caritas Est</i> (Dec. 25, 2005).....	5, 6, 7
Congregation for Bishops, <i>Directory for the Pastoral Ministry of Bishops (Apostolorum Successores)</i> (Feb. 22, 2004).....	7
Pope John Paul II, <i>Centissimus Annus</i> (May 1, 1991)	5
